DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	13-ATTCP-01
Project Title:	Acceptance and Training Certification
TN #:	242764
Document Title:	Notice of Availability Staff Report ATTCP Application Amendment Review for NLCAA
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Daniel Wong
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	4/25/2022 9:50:42 AM
Docketed Date:	4/25/2022

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

715 P St Sacramento, California 95814

energy.ca.gov

CEC-057 (Revised 1/21)



Notice of Availability Staff Report Acceptance Test Technician Certification Provider Application Amendment Review for National Lighting Contractors Association of America CEC-400-2022-003 Docket 13-ATTCP-01

The National Lighting Contractors Association of America (NLCAA) submitted to the California Energy Commission (CEC) an application amendment on December 15, 2021. NLCAA submitted a revised application amendment to address staff's evaluation for compliance on January 28, 2022. As specified in section 10-103.1(f) of the Building Energy Efficiency Standards (Energy Code), acceptance test technician certification providers (ATTCPs) may submit an amendment to their approved application. Amendments submitted after approval of an ATTCP's application that contain any substantive changes shall be subject to the application review and determination process specified in section 10-103.1(e).

CEC staff evaluated the complete application amendment submitted by NLCAA and has determined that the proposed changes to quality assurance and accountability on-site auditing procedures satisfy the requirements for quality assurance and accountability in section 10-103.1(c)3F of the 2019 Energy Code. Staff recommends approval of the NLCAA's application amendment.

Section 10-103.1(e)3 of the 2019 Energy Code requires the CEC to give all interested persons a copy of staff's evaluation and provide reasonable opportunity for public comment. As such, the CEC is posting a staff report on the review and evaluation of NLCAA's application amendment.

This staff report is available free on the <u>CEC website</u> at https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/GetDocument.aspx?tn=242759&DocumentContentId=76325.

Public Comment

Oral comments will be accepted during the regularly scheduled business meeting on May 11, 2022, when the CEC will consider approving NLCAA's application amendment. Comments at the business meeting may be limited to three minutes per speaker. Any comments may become part of the public record in this proceeding.

Written comments must be submitted by **5:00 p.m. on May 10, 2022.** If you wish to submit comments, please submit them using the <u>e-commenting page</u> at https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/EComment/EComment.aspx?docketnumber=13-ATTCP-01.

Enter your contact information and a comment title describing the subject of your comment(s). Comments may be included in the "Comment Text" box or attached as a downloadable, searchable document consistent with 20 California Code of Regulations section 1208.1. The maximum file size allowed is 10 MB. After a challenge response test used by the system to ensure that responses are generated by a human user and not a computer, click on the "Agree & Submit Your Comment" button to submit the comment to the CEC Docket Unit. Information and comments related to this matter will be available at Docket 13-ATTCP-01, at

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=13-ATTCP-01.

You are encouraged to use the electronic filing system described above to submit comments. If you are unable to submit electronically, a paper copy of your comments, including the docket number 13-ATTCP-01 and indicating "Acceptance and Training Certification" may be sent to:

Docket Unit
California Energy Commission
Docket No. 13-ATTCP-01
715 P Street, MS-4
Sacramento, CA 95814

Or email them to: docket@energy.ca.gov

Please note that your e-comments, emails, written letters, any attachments and associated contact information (for example, addresses, phone numbers, and email addresses provided in a comment) become part of the viewable public record. Additionally, this information may become available via internet search engines.

Public Participation

The CEC's Public Advisor provides the public with assistance in participating in CEC proceedings. For questions about how to participate or to request interpreting services or other reasonable modification and accommodations to the Public Advisor at publicadvisor@energy.ca.gov or by phone at (916) 957-7910. Requests for interpreting services, modifications, and reasonable accommodations should be made as soon as

possible and at least five days in advance. The CEC will work diligently to meet all requests based on the availability of the service or resource needed.

Direct news media inquiries to (916) 654-4989 or mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov.

Direct questions on the subject matter of this staff report to Daniel Wong at (916) 776-7186 or by e-mail at daniel.wong@energy.ca.gov.